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IIFL Securities Limited: Ratings reaffirmed on short term borrowing programme and
downgraded to PP-MLD[ICRA]AA- (stable) from PP-MLD[ICRA]AA (stable) on LT — Equity
linked debenture programme

Summary of rating action

Previous Rated Amount  Current Rated Amount

o . .
Instrument (Rs. crore) (Rs. crore) Rating Action
C ial
ommercial paper 1000 - [ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn
programme
Short Term Bank Lines 650 - [ICRA]JA1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn
PP-MLD[ICRA]AA- (stable);
LT — Equity linked debenture [ ] ( )
100 - downgraded from PP-MLD[ICRA]JAA
rogramme
Prog (stable); and withdrawn
Total 1,750 -

*Instrument details in Annexure-1

Rationale

While ICRA used to take a consolidated view of IIFL Finance Limited (erstwhile IIFL Holdings Limited), following the
scheme of demerger (effective May 2019), there has been a restructuring, thereby creating three separate entities —
India Infoline Finance Limited (lending operations), IIFL Wealth Management Limited (wealth and asset management)
and IIFL Securities Limited (capital markets and broking business). The ratings for IIFL Securities Limited (IIFLSL), IIFL
Facilities Services Limited, IIFL Insurance Brokers Limited and IIFL Management Services Limited are based on a
consolidated view of IIFL Securities Limited (consolidated) (IIFL Securities) and its subsidiaries, given their common senior
management team and strong financial and operational synergies.

ICRA has reaffirmed and withdrawn the ratings on short term borrowing programmes of IIFLSL at [ICRAJA1+. ICRA has
downgraded and withdrawn the ratings on LT — Equity linked debenture programme of IIFL Securities Limited from PP-
MLD[ICRA]AA (stable) to PP-MLD[ICRA]AA- (stable). The revision on ratings is due to the demerger of the business,
which results in a separate business for the larger lending book, and wealth management verticals of the erstwhile
group. This negates the strong diversification of revenues factored in the rating for the erstwhile group.

The rating favourably considers that the entity as an established player in the broking and investment banking business.
It also considers the seniority and experience of the management of the entity. The rating considers the steady
profitability of the entity with consistently reported high ROE of over 25% amidst muted capital market conditions
(however there was a deterioration in H1FY2020). ICRA notes the augmentation of financial product distribution
activities by the entity, which should provide a diversified revenue base with a steady annual stream. ICRA however,
takes note of the high gearing at consolidated level (0.47x in H1FY2020 reduced from 1.04x in FY2019 and 1.76x in
FY2018). Any upward movement in the consolidated gearing will be a key rating sensitivity. The ratings remain
constrained by a reduction in NSE market share of the entity. (1.32%% in H1FY2020, 1.76% % in FY2019 and 2.00% in
FY2018). Additionally, it takes note of the inherent volatility in IIFL Securities’ primary business of equity broking, the
company’s dependence on equity broking income and the intensity of competition in this space.
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Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Established player in the broking and investment banking business, with experienced senior management team: IIFL
group started with its broking operations through IIFL Securities Limited in the year 1995. It has served a customer base
of ~2,400 crores through a network of about 2,500 points of presence covering branches and business partners over 500
cities in India. The business is overseen by Mr. R Venkataraman (one of the promoters of IIFL group) having an
experience of more than 28 years in financial services sector and CEO Mr. Arindham Chanda who has over 19 years of
experience in retail broking business.

Steady profitable business, albeit declining in H1FY2020 IIFL Securities has been reporting consistently high ROE of over
25% over the last few years, primarily on the back of strong broking and investment banking revenues and has been
paying dividend regularly. However, post the demerger, with IIFL Facilities now being a subsidiary of IIFL Securities, the
finance costs and lower broking revenues has resulted in a lower profit after tax of Rs. 62 crore (excluding exceptional
items) or a ROE (return on equity) of 15.5% in H1FY2020. ICRA does note that the group intends to gradually decline the
debt at IIFL Facilities by selling off the fixed assets, which would improve the profitability, notwithstanding the higher
financial products distribution based income.

Augmentation of Financial Product Distribution business:

Historically broking business constituted majority of the revenues of IIFL Securities. However, since FY 2018 the entity
has increased its focus on non-broking activities, including financial product distribution and investment banking. The
AUM (asset under management) of the entity increased form Rs. 17,800 crore in FY2017 to Rs. 28,600 crore in FY2019.
This led to an increase in fee income to Rs. 213.79 crore (24 % of total Income) in FY2019 from 138.83 crore (19% of total
income) in FY2017. The technology based platforms developed by IIFL Securities play a key role in facilitating business
from self-serviced and partner serviced segments, and provide larger base for cross selling financial products.
Diversification of revenues will be a key rating monitorable.

Credit challenges

High gearing at consolidated level, albeit declining in H1FY2020 -

The consolidated net worth stood at Rs. 870.17 crores as on September 30, 2019 compared to Rs. 730.94 crore in
FY2019. The increase in net worth was on account of internal accruals of the entity. It should be noted that IIFL Securities
had Rs. 41.38 crore of dividend payout in FY2019. However, ICRA does note that historically IIFL Securities had a high
consolidated gearing primarily on the borrowings at IIFL Facilities level. The consolidated gearing was 0.47x in H1FY2020
and had reduced from 1.04x in FY2019 (1.76x in FY2018). Total debt of the consolidated entity has reduced from Rs.
759.20 crore in FY2019 to Rs. 405.91 crore in H1FY2020. and the company intends to reduce the debt further. IIFL
Facilities Services Limited recorded higher gearing of 7.5x and 9.3x respectively in FY2018 and FY2019. This was on
account of higher borrowings backed by fixed assets of the entity. The gearing at IIFL Facilities had reduced to 1.72x in
H1FY2020 as the entity had sold one of its assets to a group company which resulted in an exceptional profit of Rs.
101.72 crore. The borrowings at broking entity are required to finance its margining requirement at exchanges and for
its margin funding business. The borrowing at IIFL Facilities was against the real estate assets of the company. Any
upward movement in the consolidated gearing will be a key rating sensitivity.

Reduction in market share, and inherent risk of capital market business-

The broking volumes of IIFL Securities increased to Rs. 44.13 lakh crore in FY2019 from Rs. 34.83 lakh crore in FY2018
registering a growth of 26.7%. During H1FY2020 IIFL Securities registered a YoY growth of ~0.5% while the industry
brokerage volume clocked a growth of 35% YoY (annualized). This resulted in declined NSE market share of the entity.
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The NSE market share of IIFL Securities reduced to 1.32% in H1FY2020 from 1.76% in FY2019 and 2.00% in FY2018. Also,
with majority of the company’s revenues being linked to the inherently volatile capital markets, the company’s revenue
profile and profitability remain vulnerable to market performance. However, the company has been increasing to
diversify by further increasing its focus on distribution business wherein the revenues are linked to AUM, and hence
impart stability to the overall earning profile.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The liquidity position of the entity is adequate with unencumbered cash, cash equivalents of Rs. 13 crore as of November
30, 2019 in the form of unencumbered cash, cash equivalents and undrawn fund based bank-lines of Rs. 265 crore from
various banks. The total debt due till March 2020 is Rs. 200 crore, against which the company has Rs. 146 crore (cash and
equivalents plus unutilized margins placed at exchanges), and further Rs. 265 crore of undrawn bank lines. In addition,
the company is also in talks to increase its bank lines.

Rating sensitivities: Not applicable

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach Comments
ICRA’s Rating methodology for entities in broking industry

Applicable Rating Methodologies
PP & & ICRA’s Policy on Withdrawal and Suspension of Credit Rating

Parent/Group Support Not Applicable
For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has considered the consolidated financials of IIFL

Consolidation/Standalone .
Securities Limited.

About the company

IIFL Securities was incorporated in 1996 as a broking arm of the IIFL Group. The entity was a part of the IIFL Group with
IIFL Holdings Limited (renamed IIFL Finance) holding 100% of the stake in the IIFL Securities as on March 31, 2019. After
the scheme of arrangement (effective May 2019), 29.41% of the total equity capital is held by the promotors, 26.51% by
Fairfax, 24.75% by institutional investors and 19.33% by other public. The entity was listed on September 20, 2019.

IIFL Securities’ net worth stood at Rs. 870.17 crore as on September 30, 2019. It generated a net profit of Rs. 149.08
crore on net operating income of Rs. 293.81 crore in H1 FY2020 compared to a net profit of Rs. 172.10 crore on net
operating income of Rs. 683.44 crore in FY2019.
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Key financial indicators (consolidated for IIFL Securities Limited)

Brokerage Income (Net)

Net Interest Income

Other Non-interest Income (Excl.
extraordinary income)

Net Operating Income

Total Operating Expenses

Profit before Tax (Excl. exceptional Income)
Profit after tax”*

PAT*/Net Operating Income
Cost-income ratio

Net worth”

Gearing

Return on Net Worth*

Amounts in Rs. crore
2excluding minority interest
*including exceptional income of Rs. 101.72 crore

FY2018
IND-AS
Audited
436.84
-49.62

316.97

704.19
446.10
273.53
179.76
38.84%
63.35%
623.39
1.76
34.64%

FY2019
IND-AS
Audited
441.80
-34.14

275.78

683.44
436.45
258.08
172.10
37.76%
63.86%
730.94
1.04
25.41%

H1 FY2020*
IND-AS
Unaudited
186.65
0.93

106.23

293.81

210.74
85.80
149.08
50.74%

71.73%
870.17
0.47
37.25%

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None
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Rating history for last three years

Instrume
nt

Commerc
ial Paper
program
me

Short
term
bank
lines
program
me

LT -
Equity
linked
debentur
e

Type

Short

Term

Short
Term

Long
Term

Current Rating (FY2020)

Amount
Rated

(Rs.
crore)

1,000

650

1007

/Balance amount unutilised

Complexity level of the rated instrument

Amount

Outstand FY2020

ing
(Rs.
crore)

NA

NA

04-Feb-20

[ICRAJAL+;
reaffirmed
and

withdrawn

[ICRA]AL+;
reaffirmed
and

withdrawn

PP-
MLD[ICRA]
AA-
(stable);
downgrade
d from PP-
MLD[ICRA]
AA

(stable);
and
withdrawn

Date and Rating

FY2019

30-Nov-
18

[ICRAJAL
+

[ICRAJA1
+

PP-MLD
[ICRAJAA
(stable)

FY2018 FY2017
14-Feb- 31-Aug 11-Aug 13-Jun- 05-Oct-
18 17 17 17 16
[ICRAJA1 [ICRAJA1 [ICRAJA1 [ICRAJA1

+ + + +

[ICRA]JA1 [ICRAJA1 [ICRA]JA1 [ICRAJA1 [ICRA]JA
+ + + + 1+
PP-MLD PP-MLD PP-MLD PP-MLD I[DIE;\QI]_AD
[ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA  [ICRAJAA

(stable) (stable) (stable) (stable) (stable)

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The
classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in
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Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No Instrument Name

NA

NA

NAA

AYet to be issued

Coupon Rate

Commercial Paper
Programme

Short term bank
lines programme

LT -Equity linked
debenture

Maturity
Date

7-365 days

NA

NA

Amount

Rated Current Rating and Outlook
(Rs. crore)

[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and

i withdrawn

650.00 [ICRAJAL+; reaffirmed and
withdrawn
PP-MLD[ICRAJAA- (stable);

100.00 downgraded from PP-

MLD[ICRA]AA (stable); and
withdrawn

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name

IIFL Securities Limited

IIFL Insurance Brokers Limited

IIFL Management Services Limited
IIFL Facilities Services Limited

IIFL Commodities Limited

IIFL Capital Inc.
IIFL Wealth UK

IIFL Asset Reconstruction Limited
Meenakshi Towers LLP

Shreyans Foundation LLP

IIFL Securities Services IFSC

www.icra.in

Ownership
Parent
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
99%
100%

Consolidation Approach
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
Full Consolidation
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About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services
companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited
Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit
Rating Agency Moody’s Investors Service is ICRA’s largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in
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