

February 04, 2020

IIFL Securities Limited: Ratings reaffirmed on short term borrowing programme and downgraded to PP-MLD[ICRA]AA- (stable) from PP-MLD[ICRA]AA (stable) on LT — Equity linked debenture programme

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Commercial paper programme	1000	-	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn
Short Term Bank Lines	650	-	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn
LT – Equity linked debenture programme	² 100	-	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA- (stable); downgraded from PP-MLD[ICRA]AA (stable); and withdrawn
Total	1,750	-	

^{*}Instrument details in Annexure-1

Rationale

While ICRA used to take a consolidated view of IIFL Finance Limited (erstwhile IIFL Holdings Limited), following the scheme of demerger (effective May 2019), there has been a restructuring, thereby creating three separate entities – India Infoline Finance Limited (lending operations), IIFL Wealth Management Limited (wealth and asset management) and IIFL Securities Limited (capital markets and broking business). The ratings for IIFL Securities Limited (IIFLSL), IIFL Facilities Services Limited, IIFL Insurance Brokers Limited and IIFL Management Services Limited are based on a consolidated view of IIFL Securities Limited (consolidated) (IIFL Securities) and its subsidiaries, given their common senior management team and strong financial and operational synergies.

ICRA has reaffirmed and withdrawn the ratings on short term borrowing programmes of IIFLSL at [ICRA]A1+. ICRA has downgraded and withdrawn the ratings on LT – Equity linked debenture programme of IIFL Securities Limited from PP-MLD[ICRA]AA (stable) to PP-MLD[ICRA]AA- (stable). The revision on ratings is due to the demerger of the business, which results in a separate business for the larger lending book, and wealth management verticals of the erstwhile group. This negates the strong diversification of revenues factored in the rating for the erstwhile group.

The rating favourably considers that the entity as an established player in the broking and investment banking business. It also considers the seniority and experience of the management of the entity. The rating considers the steady profitability of the entity with consistently reported high ROE of over 25% amidst muted capital market conditions (however there was a deterioration in H1FY2020). ICRA notes the augmentation of financial product distribution activities by the entity, which should provide a diversified revenue base with a steady annual stream. ICRA however, takes note of the high gearing at consolidated level (0.47x in H1FY2020 reduced from 1.04x in FY2019 and 1.76x in FY2018). Any upward movement in the consolidated gearing will be a key rating sensitivity. The ratings remain constrained by a reduction in NSE market share of the entity. (1.32%% in H1FY2020, 1.76% % in FY2019 and 2.00% in FY2018). Additionally, it takes note of the inherent volatility in IIFL Securities' primary business of equity broking, the company's dependence on equity broking income and the intensity of competition in this space.



Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Established player in the broking and investment banking business, with experienced senior management team: IIFL group started with its broking operations through IIFL Securities Limited in the year 1995. It has served a customer base of ~2,400 crores through a network of about 2,500 points of presence covering branches and business partners over 500 cities in India. The business is overseen by Mr. R Venkataraman (one of the promoters of IIFL group) having an experience of more than 28 years in financial services sector and CEO Mr. Arindham Chanda who has over 19 years of experience in retail broking business.

Steady profitable business, albeit declining in H1FY2020 IIFL Securities has been reporting consistently high ROE of over 25% over the last few years, primarily on the back of strong broking and investment banking revenues and has been paying dividend regularly. However, post the demerger, with IIFL Facilities now being a subsidiary of IIFL Securities, the finance costs and lower broking revenues has resulted in a lower profit after tax of Rs. 62 crore (excluding exceptional items) or a ROE (return on equity) of 15.5% in H1FY2020. ICRA does note that the group intends to gradually decline the debt at IIFL Facilities by selling off the fixed assets, which would improve the profitability, notwithstanding the higher financial products distribution based income.

Augmentation of Financial Product Distribution business:

Historically broking business constituted majority of the revenues of IIFL Securities. However, since FY 2018 the entity has increased its focus on non-broking activities, including financial product distribution and investment banking. The AUM (asset under management) of the entity increased form Rs. 17,800 crore in FY2017 to Rs. 28,600 crore in FY2019. This led to an increase in fee income to Rs. 213.79 crore (24 % of total Income) in FY2019 from 138.83 crore (19% of total income) in FY2017. The technology based platforms developed by IIFL Securities play a key role in facilitating business from self-serviced and partner serviced segments, and provide larger base for cross selling financial products. Diversification of revenues will be a key rating monitorable.

Credit challenges

High gearing at consolidated level, albeit declining in H1FY2020 -

The consolidated net worth stood at Rs. 870.17 crores as on September 30, 2019 compared to Rs. 730.94 crore in FY2019. The increase in net worth was on account of internal accruals of the entity. It should be noted that IIFL Securities had Rs. 41.38 crore of dividend payout in FY2019. However, ICRA does note that historically IIFL Securities had a high consolidated gearing primarily on the borrowings at IIFL Facilities level. The consolidated gearing was 0.47x in H1FY2020 and had reduced from 1.04x in FY2019 (1.76x in FY2018). Total debt of the consolidated entity has reduced from Rs. 759.20 crore in FY2019 to Rs. 405.91 crore in H1FY2020. and the company intends to reduce the debt further. IIFL Facilities Services Limited recorded higher gearing of 7.5x and 9.3x respectively in FY2018 and FY2019. This was on account of higher borrowings backed by fixed assets of the entity. The gearing at IIFL Facilities had reduced to 1.72x in H1FY2020 as the entity had sold one of its assets to a group company which resulted in an exceptional profit of Rs. 101.72 crore. The borrowings at broking entity are required to finance its margining requirement at exchanges and for its margin funding business. The borrowing at IIFL Facilities was against the real estate assets of the company. Any upward movement in the consolidated gearing will be a key rating sensitivity.

Reduction in market share, and inherent risk of capital market business-

The broking volumes of IIFL Securities increased to Rs. 44.13 lakh crore in FY2019 from Rs. 34.83 lakh crore in FY2018 registering a growth of 26.7%. During H1FY2020 IIFL Securities registered a YoY growth of ~0.5% while the industry brokerage volume clocked a growth of 35% YoY (annualized). This resulted in declined NSE market share of the entity.



The NSE market share of IIFL Securities reduced to 1.32% in H1FY2020 from 1.76% in FY2019 and 2.00% in FY2018. Also, with majority of the company's revenues being linked to the inherently volatile capital markets, the company's revenue profile and profitability remain vulnerable to market performance. However, the company has been increasing to diversify by further increasing its focus on distribution business wherein the revenues are linked to AUM, and hence impart stability to the overall earning profile.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The liquidity position of the entity is adequate with unencumbered cash, cash equivalents of Rs. 13 crore as of November 30, 2019 in the form of unencumbered cash, cash equivalents and undrawn fund based bank-lines of Rs. 265 crore from various banks. The total debt due till March 2020 is Rs. 200 crore, against which the company has Rs. 146 crore (cash and equivalents plus unutilized margins placed at exchanges), and further Rs. 265 crore of undrawn bank lines. In addition, the company is also in talks to increase its bank lines.

Rating sensitivities: Not applicable

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	ICRA's Rating methodology for entities in broking industry
Applicable Rating Methodologies	ICRA's Policy on Withdrawal and Suspension of Credit Rating
Parent/Group Support	Not Applicable
Canadidation/Standalana	For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has considered the consolidated financials of IIFL
Consolidation/Standalone	Securities Limited.

About the company

IIFL Securities was incorporated in 1996 as a broking arm of the IIFL Group. The entity was a part of the IIFL Group with IIFL Holdings Limited (renamed IIFL Finance) holding 100% of the stake in the IIFL Securities as on March 31, 2019. After the scheme of arrangement (effective May 2019), 29.41% of the total equity capital is held by the promotors, 26.51% by Fairfax, 24.75% by institutional investors and 19.33% by other public. The entity was listed on September 20, 2019.

IIFL Securities' net worth stood at Rs. 870.17 crore as on September 30, 2019. It generated a net profit of Rs. 149.08 crore on net operating income of Rs. 293.81 crore in H1 FY2020 compared to a net profit of Rs. 172.10 crore on net operating income of Rs. 683.44 crore in FY2019.



Key financial indicators (consolidated for IIFL Securities Limited)

	FY2018 IND-AS Audited	FY2019 IND-AS Audited	H1 FY2020* IND-AS Unaudited
Brokerage Income (Net)	436.84	441.80	186.65
Net Interest Income	-49.62	-34.14	0.93
Other Non-interest Income (Excl. extraordinary income)	316.97	275.78	106.23
Net Operating Income	704.19	683.44	293.81
Total Operating Expenses	446.10	436.45	210.74
Profit before Tax (Excl. exceptional Income)	273.53	258.08	85.80
Profit after tax^*	179.76	172.10	149.08
PAT*/Net Operating Income	38.84%	37.76%	50.74%
Cost-income ratio	63.35%	63.86%	71.73%
Net worth^	623.39	730.94	870.17
Gearing	1.76	1.04	0.47
Return on Net Worth*	34.64%	25.41%	37.25%

Amounts in Rs. crore

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

[^]excluding minority interest

^{*}including exceptional income of Rs. 101.72 crore



Rating history for last three years

	Current Rating (FY2020)		Date and Rating								
	Instrume nt	Туре	Amount Rated	Amount Outstand ing	FY2020	FY2019	FY2018				FY2017
			(Rs. crore)	(Rs. crore)	04-Feb-20	30-Nov- 18	14-Feb- 18	31-Aug 17	11-Aug 17	13-Jun- 17	05-Oct- 16
1	Commerc ial Paper program me	Short Term	1,000	NA	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	-
2	Short term bank lines program me	Short Term	650	NA	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A1 +	[ICRA]A 1+
3	LT - Equity linked debentur e	Long Term	100^	-	PP- MLD[ICRA] AA- (stable); downgrade d from PP- MLD[ICRA] AA (stable); and withdrawn	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA (stable)	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA (stable)	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA (stable)	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA (stable)	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA (stable)	PP-MLD [ICRA]A A (stable)

[^]Balance amount unutilised

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in



Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Commercial Paper Programme	-	-	7-365 days	1,000	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn
NA	Short term bank lines programme	NA	NA	NA	650.00	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn
NA^	LT -Equity linked debenture	NA	NA	NA	100.00	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA- (stable); downgraded from PP- MLD[ICRA]AA (stable); and withdrawn

[^]Yet to be issued

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
IIFL Securities Limited	Parent	Full Consolidation
IIFL Insurance Brokers Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
IIFL Management Services Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
IIFL Facilities Services Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
IIFL Commodities Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
IIFL Capital Inc.	100%	Full Consolidation
IIFL Wealth UK	100%	Full Consolidation
IIFL Asset Reconstruction Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
Meenakshi Towers LLP	100%	Full Consolidation
Shreyans Foundation LLP	99%	Full Consolidation
IIFL Securities Services IFSC	100%	Full Consolidation



Analyst Contacts

Karthik Srinivasan +91 22 61143444 karthiks@icraindia.com

Neha Parikh +91 22 61143426 Neha.parikh@icraindia.com Sahil Udani +91 22 61143429 sahil.udani@icraindia.com

Jui Kulkarni +91 22 61143427 jui.kulkarni@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

L. Shivakumar +91 22 6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents